

---

---

Docket No. 23–2020



In The

# Supreme Court of the United States

October Term, 2023



**Howard Sprague,**

Petitioner,

v.

**State of North Greene,**

Respondent.



*On Writ of Certiorari to the United States*

*Court of Appeals for the Fourteenth Circuit*

---

**BRIEF FOR PETITIONER**

---

Attorneys for Petitioner  
September 26, 2023

---

---

Team 22

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

QUESTIONS PRESENTED ..... i

TABLE OF CONTENTS ..... ii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... iv

OPINIONS BELOW ..... 1

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS ..... 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE ..... 1

*Factual Background*..... 1

*Procedural History* ..... 3

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT ..... 4

STANDARD OF REVIEW ..... 6

ARGUMENT ..... 7

I. This Court should reverse the appellate court’s ruling because the statute, which prohibits professionals from communicating certain beliefs to their clients, is a clear violation of the First Amendment and this Court’s jurisprudence ..... 7

    A. The statute inappropriately attempts to promulgate an unprecedented category of reduced First Amendment protection for “professional speech” by erroneously labeling that speech as “conduct.” ..... 8

    B. *NAAP* and *Conant v. Walters* support the protection of speech-based conversion therapy..... 11

        1. *NAAP*..... 11

        2. *Conant v. Walters* ..... 12

    C. Under the proper reading of *NILFA*, *NAAP*, and *Conant*, North Greene’s statute is a content-based regulation that fails to withstand strict scrutiny ..... 13

        1. Strict scrutiny must be applied to North Greene’s statute..... 13

        2. Under strict scrutiny, North Greene’s statute does not pass constitutional muster..... 14

II. This Court should reverse the Fourteenth Circuit’s holding because a law, which almost exclusively burdens religious speech, is not a neutral or generally applicable; or, in the alternative, the Court should overrule <i>Smith</i> .....	15
A. The State’s statute is not neutral or generally applicable because it solely burdens religion, it was enacted by legislators that expressed hostility toward religious practices, and it provides disparate treatment between conversion therapy and gender-affirming therapy.....	16
1. A statute is not neutral when it is persecutory in effect, was enacted in the presence of government hostility, and provides disparate treatment .....	17
2. A statute that almost exclusively burdens one group is not generally applicable .....	18
3. The statute is not a neutral law of general applicability and does not pass constitutional muster under strict scrutiny analysis; and thus, violates the First Amendment .....	19
B. Alternatively, the Court should overrule <i>Smith</i> because the standard it set out is not in accordance with our nation’s text or history, is unworkable, inconsistent, and haphazardly sanctions the government to place burdens on an individual’s right to freely exercise religion .....	21
1. <i>Smith’s</i> reasoning is not grounded in precedent, constitutional text, or our nation’s history .....	21
2. <i>Smith</i> is inconsistent with this Court’s free exercise jurisprudence .....	25
3. <i>Smith’s</i> test is not practicable .....	26
4. Developments since <i>Smith</i> suggest a need for a better interpretation.....	27
CONCLUSION .....	28
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE .....	30
APPENDICES .....	31

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

<b>Cases</b>	<i>Page(s)</i>
<i>Agostini v. Felton</i> , 521 U.S. 203 (1997).....	21
<i>Archdiocese of Wash. v. Wash. Metro. Area Transit Auth.</i> , 897 F.3d 314 (D.C. Cir. 2018) .....	27
<i>Benisek v. Lamone</i> , 138 S.Ct. 1942 (2018).....	6
<i>Brown v. Ent. Merchs. Ass’n</i> , 564 U.S. 786 (2011).....	14
<i>Church of Lukumi Babalu Aye, Inc. v. City of Hialeah.</i> , 508 U.S. 520 (1993).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>City of Boerne v. Flores</i> , 521 U.S. 507 (1997) .....	28
<i>Combs v. Homer-Ctr. Sch. Dist.</i> , 540 F.3d 231 (3d Cir. 2008) .....	26
<i>Conant v. Walters</i> , 309 F.3d 629 (9th Cir. 2002).....	12, 13,
<i>Crawford v. Lungren</i> , 96 F.3d 380 (9th Cir. 1996).....	14
<i>Cutter v. Wilkinson</i> , 544 U.S. 709 (2005) .....	28
<i>Emp. Div., Dep’t of Hum. Res. of Or. v. Smith</i> , 494 U.S. 872 (1990).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Fulton v. City of Phila.</i> , 141 S.Ct. 1868 (2021).....	24, 27, 28
<i>Holder v. Humanitarian L. Project</i> , 561 U.S. 1(2010).....	9
<i>Janus v. Am. Fed’n of State, Cnty., &amp; Mun. Emps., Council 31</i> , 138 S.Ct. 2448 (2018).....	21

<b>Cases</b>	<i>Page(s)</i>
<i>Kennedy v. Bremerton Sch. Dist.</i> , 142 S.Ct. 2407 (2022).....	15, 16
<i>Kissinger v. Bd. of Trustees of Ohio State Univ., Coll. of Veterinary Med.</i> , 5 F.3d 177 (6th Cir. 1993) .....	26
<i>Martin v. Hunter's Lessee</i> , 14 U.S. 304 (1816).....	23
<i>Masterpiece Cakeshop, Ltd. v. Colo. C.R. Comm'n</i> , 138 S.Ct. 1719 (2018).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>McCullen v. Coakley</i> , 573 U.S. 464 (2014).....	10
<i>Nat'l Ass'n for Advancement of Psychoanalysis v. Cal. Bd. of Psych.</i> , 228 F.3d 1043 (9th Cir. 2000).....	8
<i>Nat'l Inst. of Fam. &amp; Life Advocs. v. Becerra</i> , 138 S.Ct. 2361 (2018).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Pickup v. Brown</i> , 740 F.3d 1208 (9th Cir. 2014).....	7, 8, 9
<i>Police Dep't of City of Chi. v. Mosley</i> , 408 U.S. 92 (1972).....	7
<i>Pullman-Standard v. Swint</i> , 456 U.S. 273 (1982).....	6
<i>Reed v. Town of Gilbert, Ariz.</i> , 576 U.S. 155 (2015).....	7
<i>Renton v. Playtime Theatres, Inc.</i> , 4 475 U.S. 41 (1986).....	7
<i>Riley v. Nat'l Fed'n of the Blind of N. Carolina, Inc.</i> , 487 U.S. 781 (1988) .....	9
<i>Roman Cath. Diocese of Brooklyn v. Cuomo</i> , 141 S.Ct. 63 (2020) .....	24, 27, 28
<i>Salve Regina Coll. v. Russell</i> , 499 U.S. 225 (1991).....	7

<b>Cases</b>	<i>Page(s)</i>
<i>San Jose Christian Coll. v. City of Morgan Hill</i> , 360 F.3d 1024, 1032 (9th Cir. 2004) .....	27
<i>Sherbert v. Verner</i> , 374 U.S. 398 (1963).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Sprague v. North Greene</i> , 2022 WL 56789 (E.D. N. Greene 2022) .....	1, 3
<i>Thomas v. Rev. Bd. of Ind. Emp. Sec. Div.</i> , 450 U.S. 707 (1981).....	22
<i>Turner Broad. Sys., Inc. v. F.C.C.</i> , 512 U.S. 622 (1994) .....	9
<i>United States v. Alvarez</i> , 567 U.S. 709, (2012).....	10
<i>United States v. Stevens</i> , 559 U.S. 460, (2010).....	10
<i>W. Va. State Bd. of Educ. v. Barnette</i> , 319 U.S. 624 (1943).....	25
<i>Wisconsin v. Yoder</i> , 406 U.S. 205 (1972) .....	25
 <b>U.S. Constitution</b>	
U.S. Const. amend. I .....	<i>passim</i>
U.S. Const. amend. XIV, §1 .....	1, 7, 15, 31
 <b>Statutes</b>	
42 U.S.C. § 2000bb-1 <i>et seq</i> .....	1, 28, 32
42 U.S.C. § 2000cc <i>et seq</i> .....	1, 28, 32

**Other Authorities**

Brief for Petitioners in *Emp. Div., Dept. of Hum. Res. v. Smith*,  
494 U.S. 872 (1990) (No. 88-1213), 1989 WL 1126846 .....23

Michael W. McConnell, *Free Exercise Revisionism and the Smith Decision*,  
57 U. Chi. L. Rev. 1109 (1990).....24



Docket No. 23–2020
